
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

Planning and Development Services Department 
3540 Schmon Parkway, P.O. Box 1044 

Thorold, ON  L2V 4A7 
905-227-6613 

 

August 6, 2021 

TO: Chairperson and Members of the Committee of Adjustment 

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-17-2021 
25.5 Metcalfe Street, Thorold, Ontario 

PLAN 11 LOT 198 NP898 PT 
273100001404800 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the variances noted below be approved. 

PROPOSAL: 

Four street townhouse dwelling units are 
proposed to be constructed on the subject 
property. The following variances from 
Zoning By-law 2140 (97) are required to 
facilitate the development: 

1. To increase the maximum lot 
coverage (percent of lot area) for the 
two (2) interior lots from 40% to 45% 
(Section 13.2.3 (g)); 

2. To reduce the minimum lot frontage 
for street townhouses for the two (2) 
interior lots from 6.0 m to 5.78 m 
(Section 13.3, R3-16 a)); and 

3. To increase the setback for the front door of a dwelling to be setback 1.5 m from 
the front wall of the dwelling or the front face of an attached garage to 1.524 m 
(Section 13.3, R3-16 d)). 

The subject property is on located on the south side of Metcalfe Street, between Queen 
Street South and Colborne Street (see Figure 1). The property contains a single detached 
dwelling and is surrounded by residential uses and an institutional use (place of 
assembly/banquet hall). 

  

Figure 1: Location of Subject Property 
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CITY OF THOROLD OFFICIAL PLAN: 

The subject property is designated as ‘Urban Living Area’ in the City’s Official Plan. Street 
townhouse dwelling units are permitted in the Urban Living Area designation. 

COMPREHENSIVE ZONING BY-LAW 2140 (97): 

The subject property is zoned ‘R3-16’ in accordance with Zoning By-law 2140 (97), which 
permits street townhouse dwelling units, subject to site-specific provisions. The property 
was rezoned to permit the proposed development in 2018. 

PLANNING REVIEW: 

1. Are the variances minor from the provisions of the By-law? 

YES 

The requested lot coverage increase for the two interior dwelling units would have no 
substantial negative impact on the streetscape or on surrounding residential uses. 

The requested lot frontage reduction for the two interior lots represents a minor numerical 
deviation (0.22 m per lot) from the by-law and staff opines that impacts on the streetscape 
and surrounding properties would be negligible. 

The requested variance for each unit pertaining to the front door locations in relation to 
the garages is also truly minor in nature. The proposed doors would exceed the maximum 
requirement by less than 3 cm, which is negligible. 

Staff are of the opinion that the variances are minor in nature. 

2. Are the variances appropriate for the development of the land? 

YES 

The variances would facilitate a compatible infill development in proximity to Downtown 
Thorold. 

Staff are of the opinion that the variances are appropriate for the development of the 
subject property. 

3. Is the general intent and purpose of the By-law maintained? 

YES 

With respect to lot coverage, the by-law intends to establish an appropriate balance 
between built form and open space on residential properties. Lot coverage of up to 45% 
is requested for the two interior units. Staff are satisfied that the increased coverage of 
the interior dwellings would be mitigated by their substantial front and rear yard depths. 
A sufficient amount of open space would be provided for the interior lots. 
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Minimum lot frontage requirements improve compatibility and consistency in the 
streetscape, and are established based on neighbourhood context and unit type. The 
proposed frontage reduction for the two interior lots would not detract from the 
streetscape or impact surrounding properties. The proposed frontages would not preclude 
adequate parking and landscaped open space in the front yards of the lots. 

The intent of limiting setbacks of front doors from front dwelling walls and garages is to 
ensure that front entrances remain prominent to enhance the streetscape. The requested 
relief from the zoning requirement is miniscule, and therefore the prominence of the front 
dwelling entrances would be maintained. 

Staff are of the opinion that the variances would maintain the general intent and purpose 
of the Zoning By-law. 

4. Is the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan maintained? 

YES 

Section A2.4.2 of the Official Plan outlines the following objectives for urban character: 

 To respect the character of stable residential areas and only support applications 
for new development that are physically compatible with the character of the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 

 To maintain and enhance the character and stability of existing and well-
established residential neighbourhoods by ensuring that development and 
redevelopment is compatible with the scale and density of existing development. 

The proposed variances would not pose any substantial impacts on the character of the 
neighbourhood when compared with the by-law amendment approved for the proposed 
development in 2018. The proposed variances do not significantly alter the scale of the 
approved development or its compatibility with the surrounding neighbourhood. 

Staff are of the opinion that the variances would maintain the general intent and purpose 
of the Official Plan. 

CIRCULATION COMMENTS: 

There were no concerns with the application from City departments or external agencies, 
but comments were provided by two residents. 

One resident expressed concern that the variances would impact the character of the 
neighbourhood by facilitating four townhouse dwelling units on the subject site. Staff note 
that the proposal to construct four units on the site was already approved by Council 
through a Zoning By-law Amendment application in 2018. It is staff’s opinion that the 
proposed variances would not significantly impact neighbourhood character beyond what 
was already approved. 
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Another resident expressed concern with potential flooding that could result from the 
variances. City engineering staff provided no comments regarding grading and drainage 
in their review of the application. Final grading plans for the building will be subject to the 
approval of engineering staff through the building permit process. 

CONCLUSION: 

It is the opinion of Planning staff that the requested variances meet the prescribed tests 
set out in the Planning Act, being that: 

1. The variances are minor in nature from the provisions of the By-law; 
2. The variances are appropriate for the development of the land; 
3. The general intent and purpose of the By-law is maintained; and 
4. The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan is maintained. 

Prepared and Respectfully 
submitted by: 

 
Paul Klassen, BES 
Senior Planner 
 


